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PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

September 29, 2015 HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Jeff Derouen

Executive Director

Kentucky Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615

211 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: PSC Case No. 2015-00233

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced case an
original and ten redacted copies of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.’s Revised
Response to Item No. 28 of Commission Staff’s information requests contained in the
Appendix to the Commission’s Order dated August 14, 2015.

Very truly yours,

David S. Samford

Enclosures

2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325 | Lexington, Kentucky 40504



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF
THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF EAST CASE NO.
KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 2015-00233

INC. FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 THROUGH APRIL
30,2014

S S S —

CERTIFICATE
STATE OF KENTUCKY )

)
COUNTY OF CLARK )

Michelle K. Carpenter, being duly sworn, states that she has supervised the preparation of
the revised response of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. to Iltem No. 28 of the Public Service
Commission Staff Data Requests contained in the Appendix in the above-referenced case dated
August 14, 2015, and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best

of her knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.
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Subscribed and sworn before me on this 627 day of September 2015.

41 “y . Mﬂ%@g 141077
otary Public

GWYN M. WILLOUGHBY
Notary Public
State at Large

Kentucky
My Commission Expires Nov 30, 2017
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EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.

PSC CASE NO. 2015-00233
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
RESPONSE TO INFORMATION REQUEST (REVISED)

COMMISSION STAFF’S INFORMATION REQUEST DATED 08/14/15
REQUEST 28

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Michelle Carpenter
Request 28. By month and by code, for the period November 1, 2014, through

April 30, 2015, provide the effect it would have had on the FAC calculation if East

Kentucky had included PJM billing codes 1370 and 2370.

Response 28. See the chart below for the effect of the inclusion of PJM billing
codes 1370 and 2370 on the FAC for the months under review. However, it should be
noted that the Commission previously authorized recovery of PIM billing codes 1370 and
2370 for November 2014 and December 2014 as part of the order issued on Case No. 2014-

00451.
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Revised
Original Factor with
Factor As PIM Codes Criginal Revised
Filed 1370/2370 FAC Revenue FAC Revenue Difference
NOVEMBER 2014 (0.00080) {0.00071) S (907,854) S (805,720) S 102,134
DECEMBER 2014 (0.00331) {0.00323) {3,961,011) (3,865,276} 95,735
JANUARY 2015 (0.00298) {0.00277) (4,065,221) (3,778,745} 286,476
FEBRUARY 2015 (0.00406) {0.00365) (5,461,914) (4,910,341) 551,573
MARCH 2015 (0.00553) (0.00544) (6,040,778) (5,942,466) 98,312
APRIL 2015 (0.00732) (0.00727) (6,075,265) (6,025,536) 49,729
S (26,512,043) S (25,328,084) S 1,183,955
Revised Response 28. See the chart below for the effect of the inclusion of PIM

billing codes 1370 and 2370 on the FAC for the months under review. However, it should
be noted that the Commission previously authorized recovery of PJM billing codes 1370

and 2370 for November 2014 and December 2014 as part of the order issued on Case No.

2014-00451.
Revised
Original Factor with
Factor As PJM Codes Original Revised
Filed 1370/2370 FAC Revenue FAC Revenue Differance
NOVEMBER 2014 {0.00080) (0.00071) s (907,854) S (805,720) S 102,134
DECEMBER 2014 {0.00331) (0.00323) {3,961,011) (3,865,276) 95,735
JANUARY 2015 (0.00298) {0.00277) (4,065,221} (3,778,745) 286,476
FEBRUARY 2015 (0.00406) {0.00365) (5,461,914) (4,910,341) 551,573
MARCH 2015 (0.00553) {0.00544) (6,040,778) (5,942,466) 98,312
APRIL 2015 (0.00732) {0.00727) {6,066,978) {6,025,536) 41,442

$ {26,503,756) S  (25,328,084) S 1,175,672

[This revised Response is submitted to correct April 2015 Original FAC Revenue.

The figures in bold are the only revisions to EKPC's original Response to this item.]



